

No. 20-472

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HOLLYFRONTIER CHEYENNE REFINING, LLC, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

RENEWABLE FUELS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

JEAN E. WILLIAMS
Acting Assistant Attorney
General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL
Assistant to the Solicitor
General

MELISSA HOFFER
Acting General Counsel
SUSAN STAHL
Attorney
Environmental Protection
Agency
Washington, D.C. 20004

TSUKI HOSHIJIMA
PATRICK R. JACOBI
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	1
Statement	3
A. Statutory and regulatory background	4
B. Proceedings below.....	9
C. Subsequent developments	12
Summary of argument	13
Argument.....	16
I. EPA may not grant an extension of the small-refinery exemption to a petitioner that has not maintained that exemption	17
A. The statutory text and context indicate that an “extension of the exemption under subparagraph (A)” can be granted only to a small refinery that has maintained its exemption under subparagraph (A).....	18
1. The statutory provision at issue here uses the term “extension” in its temporal sense ..	18
2. The term “extension” includes a continuity element	21
3. Petitioners were not eligible for an “extension of the exemption under subparagraph (A)” in 2017 and 2018.....	23
B. The statutory structure and purpose confirm that an “extension of the exemption under subparagraph (A)” can be granted only to a small refinery that has maintained its exemption under subparagraph (A)	24
1. Congress structured the RFS program to force a significant increase in renewable-fuel production.....	25

(III)

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. Properly construed, the small-refinery provisions fit with the RFS program’s design	26
II. Petitioners’ contrary readings lack merit	29
A. Petitioners’ proposed interpretations of the term “extension” in Section 7545(o)(9)(B)(i) are textually unsound.....	30
1. The term “extension” in Section 7545(o)(9)(B)(i) does not mean “grant”.....	30
2. The term “extension” in Section 7545(o)(9)(B)(i) does not encompass a resumption of an exemption that had previously lapsed.....	34
B. The terms surrounding “extension” provide no reason to depart from that term’s ordinary meaning	37
C. The statutory structure and purpose do not support petitioners’ reading	41
D. Petitioners’ reliance on a 2014 EPA regulation is misplaced	45
Conclusion	47
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Americans for Clean Energy v. EPA</i> , 864 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	5, 25, 26, 29, 40, 41
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 566 U.S. 399 (2012).....	40
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	45, 46
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1507 (2019)	32

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Commissioner v. Asphalt Prods. Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 117 (1987).....	34
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	46, 47
<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011).....	20, 36
<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 141 S. Ct. 703 (2021)	34
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012)	34
<i>Global Tel*Link v. FCC</i> , 866 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	47
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020).....	46
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	20, 21, 32
<i>Hermes Consol., LLC v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	18, 27, 28
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020)	32
<i>Milner v. Department of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	20, 33
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012)....	21, 34
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980)	33
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	37
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	42
<i>Sinclair Wyo. Ref. Co. v. United States EPA</i> , 887 F.3d 986 (10th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	18, 20, 34, 36
<i>United States v. Briggs</i> , 141 S. Ct. 467 (2020)	30
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	45
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	32

Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rules:	Page
U.S. Const. Art. III	10
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i>	3
42 U.S.C. 7545.....	20, 31
42 U.S.C. 7545(c)(4)(C)(ii)(III).....	31
42 U.S.C. 7545(f)(4)	31
42 U.S.C. 7545(h)(5)(C)(ii)	20
42 U.S.C. 7545(k)(6)(A)(ii)	20
42 U.S.C. 7545(k)(6)(B)(iii)	20
42 U.S.C. 7545(m)(3)(C)(ii)	20
42 U.S.C. 7545(m)(3)(C)(iii)	31
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(1)(J).....	4, 5a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(1)(K).....	5, 27, 39, 5a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(2).....	30, 6a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(2)(B)	4, 25, 8a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(3)(B)	5, 14a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(3)(B)(i)	38, 14a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(3)(C)	5, 25, 15a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(5).....	5, 18a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(5)(D)	25, 26, 19a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(6)-(8).....	5, 25, 19a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(7)(A)	26, 31, 21a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(7)(B)	31, 22a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(7)(C)	26, 22a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(7)(E)(ii)	20, 26, 24a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(7)(E)(iii)	20, 22, 25a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(9).....	1, 5, 27a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(9)(A)-(B)	3, 27a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(9)(A)-(D)	5, 27a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(9)(A)	<i>passim</i> , 27a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(9)(A)(i).....	<i>passim</i> , 27a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(9)(A)(ii)	<i>passim</i> , 27a

VII

Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(9)(A)(ii)(I)	6, 7, 27a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(9)(A)(ii)(II)	6, 7, 19, 28a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(9)(B)	6, 17, 28a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(9)(B)(i)	<i>passim</i> , 28a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(9)(B)(ii)	6, 10, 33, 28a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(9)(B)(iii)	6, 33, 28a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(9)(C)-(D)	6, 17, 29a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(9)(C)	6, 17, 29a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(9)(D)	6, 7, 29a
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-260, Div. N, Tit. II, Subtit. A, 134 Stat. 1950:	
§ 203, 134 Stat. 1953	36
§ 203(b)(1)(B), 134 Stat. 1953	36
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, Div. A, Tit. II, § 2114, 134 Stat. 334	36
Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492	4, 14, 25, 29
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594	4
40 C.F.R.:	
Section 80.1405	5
Sections 80.1406-80.1407.....	5
Sections 80.1425-80.1427.....	5
Sections 80.1427-80.1429.....	5
Section 80.1441(e)(2)(i).....	28
Section 80.1441(e)(2)(iii)	46
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 6(b)(1)(A)	35
Rule 6(b)(1)(B)	35

VIII

	Page
Miscellaneous:	
William C. Anderson, <i>A Dictionary of Law</i> (1996).....	21
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004)	19
Scott Cacciola, <i>The One-Day Contract, a Last Hurrah for Athletes</i> , N.Y. Times, July 30, 2013, https://www.nytimes.com/2013/07/31/sports/the-one-day-contract-a-last-hurrah-for-athletes.html	22
161 Cong. Rec. (Dec. 17, 2015):	
p. H9693.....	8
p. H10105.....	8
163 Cong. Rec. H3327 (May 3, 2017):	
p. H3327.....	8
p. H3884.....	8
Env'tl. Prot. Agency:	
<i>Denial of Small-Refinery Gap-Filling Petitions</i> , https://go.usa.gov/xseBn (last visited Mar. 24, 2021)	12
<i>RFS Small Refinery Exemptions</i> , http://go.usa.gov/xs6NS (last visited Mar. 24, 2021)	8
75 Fed. Reg. 14,670 (Mar. 26, 2010).....	27
79 Fed. Reg. 42,128 (July 18, 2014).....	45, 46
HollyFrontier Corp., <i>Press Release Details: HollyFrontier Announces Expansion of Renewables Business</i> (June 1, 2020), https://www.hollyfrontier.com/investor-relations/press-releases/Press-Release-Details/2020/HollyFrontier-Announces-Expansion-of-Renewables-Business	44
Marathon Petroleum Corp., <i>News Release: Marathon Petroleum Corp. Reports Second-Quarter 2020 Results</i> (Aug. 3, 2020), https://ir.marathon-petroleum.com/investor/news-releases/news-details/2020/Marathon-Petroleum-Corp.-Reports-Second-Quarter-2020-Results/default.aspx	44

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Jarrett Renshaw & Chris Prentice, <i>Exclusive: Chevron, Exxon Seek ‘Small Refinery’ Waivers from U.S. Biofuels Law</i> , Reuters, Apr. 12, 2018, https://www.reuters.com/article/idUSKBN1HJ32R	27
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	33
S. Rep. No. 78, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005).....	4
S. Rep. No. 281, 114th Cong., 2d Sess. (2016).....	8
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002).....	18, 19
